COUNTY JUDGE

Frank C. Bowers, Jr.

S. Barrett Hickman

COUNTY EXECUTIVE
David D. Bruen

SHERIFF
Raynor Weizenecker

COUNTY CLERK
oseph L. Peloso Jr.

DISTRICT ATTORNEY
Joseph Costello

CORONER
William J. Stahl

Dr. John M. Zarcone

Paul Chang

Richard J. Adler

CHARTER
Coroner -
Sec. 12.08

COUNTY OFFICES - 1980

TERM
Rep 10 yrs.
Rep 10 yrs.
Dem 4 yrs.
Dem 3 yrs.
Rep 3 yrs.
Dem 4 yrs.
Rep 4 yrs.
Rep 4 yrs.
Ind 4 yrs.
Rep 4 yrs.

Now must be Doctor
Effective 1/01/78

ELECTED

11/04/75

11/07/78

11/07/78

11/07/78

11/08/77

11/06/79

11/08/77

11/07/78

11/06/79

11/06/79

and 4 year term

Adopted 11/8/77 By vote

EXPTRATION

12/31/85

12/31/88

12/31/82

12/31/81

12/31/80

12/31/83

12/31/80

12/31/82

12/31/83

12/31/83



COUNTY LEGISLATOR DIST.

Joseph Percacciolo, Jr.

COUNTY LEGISLATOR DIST.

Thomas J. Costello

COUNTY LEGISLATOR DIST.

James T. Dunn

COUNTY LEGISLATOR DIST.

Raymond M. Maguire

COUNTY LEGISLATOR DIST.

Robert G. Barber

COUNTY LEGISLATOR DIST.

James E. King

COUNTY LEGISLATOR DIST.

Robert J. Bondi

COUNTY LEGISLATOR DIST.

Joseph G. Hickey

COUNTY LEGISLATOR DIST.

Kevin Wright

COUNTY LEGISLATURE - 1980

Dem.

Dem.

Dem.

Rep.

Rep.

Dem.

Rep.

Rep.

Rep.

TERM

2 yrs.

2 yrs.

2 yrs.

2 yrs.

2 yrs.

ELECTED

11/6/79

11/6/79

11/6/79

11/6/79

11/6/79

RESIGNED 9/2/80

2 yrs.

2 yrs.

2 yrs.

2 yrs.

11/6/79

11/6/79

11/6/79

11/6/79

EXPTIRATION

12/31/81

12/31/81

12/31/81

12/31/81

12/31/81

12/31/81

12/31/81

12/31/81

12/31/81



1980 TOWN OFFICES CARMEL

el

SUPERVISOR TERM ELECTED EXPIRATION
Dean Barrett R 2 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/81
TOWN CLERK

Anne T. Crookston R 2 yrs, 11/6/179 12/31/81
TOWN JUSTICE—

Henry G. Fury D I} yrs. 11/8/177 12/31/81
Ronald J. Martin, Sr. D L yrs. 1/6/79 12/31/83
COUNCILMAN

Charles E. Terhune D L yrs. 11/8/17 12/31/81
H

William Koehler R l, yrs. 11/8/77 12/31/81
William R, Bell R B L yrs. 11/6/19 12/31/83

Alfred A. Benza R L yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/83

RECEIVER OF TAXES & ASSESSMENTS

Edith W, Steacy R L yrs, 11/6/79 12/31/83

_SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWAYS

Thomas E. Burke R 2 yrs. 11/6/19 12/31/81

—



1980 TOWN OFFICES KENT

SUPERVISOR TERM ELECTED EXPIRATION
Anthony Cazzari D 2 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/81

TOWN CLERK
Edith M. Schanil R 4 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/81
(Filling a vacancy)

TOWN JUSTICE

Anthony L. Caravetta D 4 yrs. 11/8/77 12/31/81
Joseph L. Belvedere, Sr. R 4 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/83
COUNCILMAN

Arnie H. Nordstrom D 4 yrs. 11/8/77 12/31/81
Christine P. McMahon R 4 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/83
Mario C. Sclafani R 4 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/83
Kenneth Smalley* R 4 yrs. 11/7/78 12/31/81

*APPOINTED ON 1/1/80 TO FILL VACANCY

ASSESSOR

Francis A. Militano D 4 yrs. 11/8/77 12/31/81
Linda Jean Latham D 4 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/83
John H. Read D 2 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/81
TAX COLLECTOR D 4 yrs. 11/8/77 12/31/81

Wilma C. Ford

SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWAYS
George H. Hartshorn D 4 yrs. 11/8/77 12/31/81




1980 TOWN OFFICES PATTERSON
SUPERVISOR TERM ELECTED EXPIRATION
Lawrence M. Lawlor Dem 2 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/81
TOWN CLERK

Josephine Campanaro Rep 2 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/81
TOWN JUSTICE

Frederick E. Buechel Rep 4 yrs. 11/8/77 12/31/81
Roger A. Tricinelli Rep 4 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/83
COUNCILMAN

Robert F. Scigliano Rep 4 yrs. 11/8/77 12/31/81
Thomas J. Fitzsimmons Dem 4 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/83
James B. Tence Dem 4 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/83
John McLaughlin¥* Dem App’t 1/2/80 12/31/80
*APPOINTED 1/2/80 TO FILL VACANCY

ASSESSOR

Thomas R. Burkhart Rep 4 yrs. 11/8/77 12/31/81
William V. Peragine Rep 4 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/83
Herbert Schech Rep 2 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/81
TAX COLLECTOR

Geraldine M. Schloss Rep 2 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/81
SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWAYS

Donald B. Smith Rep 2 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/81




1980 TOWN OFFICES PHILIPSTOWN
SUPERVISOR TERM ELECTED EXPIRATION
Anthony S. Mazzuca Dem 2 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/81
TOWN CLERK & TAX COLLECTOR

Anthony A. Constantino Rep 2 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/81
TOWN JUSTICE

Edward N. Raleigh Rep 4 yrs. 11/8/77 12/31/81
William B. Braatz Rep 4 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/83
COUNCILMAN

Francis J. Lahey Dem 4 yrs. 11/8/77 12/31/81
John D. Meyer Rep 4 yrs. 11/8/77 12/31/81
Milton J. Powers Rep 4 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/83
Carl D’Ambrosio Rep 4 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/83
ASSESSOR

Herbert A. Herbst Rep 4 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/83
William J. Flaherty Dem 2 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/81
SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWAYS

Wendall Lyons Dem 2 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/81




1980 TOWN OFFICES PHILIPSTOWN
SUPERVISOR TERM ELECTED EXPIRATION
Anthony S. Mazzuca Dem 2 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/81
TOWN CLERK & TAX COLLECTOR

Anthony A. Constantino Rep 2 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/81
TOWN JUSTICE

Edward N. Raleigh Rep 4 yrs. 11/8/77 12/31/81
William B. Braatz Rep 4 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/83
COUNCILMAN

Francis J. Lahey Dem 4 yrs. 11/8/77 12/31/81
John D. Meyer Rep 4 yrs. 11/8/77 12/31/81
Milton J. Powers Rep 4 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/83
Carl D’Ambrosio Rep 4 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/83
ASSESSOR

Herbert A. Herbst* Rep 4 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/83
*RESIGNED

Edward J. Engelbride** Rep 4 yrs. 11/8/77 12/31/81
**APPOINTED TO FILL VACANCY

William J. Flaherty Dem 2 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/81
SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWAYS

Wendall Lyons Dem 2 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/81




1980 TOWN OFFICES PHILIPSTOWN
SUPERVISOR TERM ELECTED EXPIRATION
Anthony S. Mazzuca Dem 2 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/81
TOWN CLERK & TAX COLLECTOR

Anthony A. Constantino Rep 2 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/81
TOWN JUSTICE

Edward N. Raleigh Rep 4 yrs. 11/8/77 12/31/81
William B. Braatz Rep 4 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/83
COUNCILMAN

Francis J. Lahey Dem 4 yrs. 11/8/77 12/31/81
John D. Meyer Rep 4 yrs. 11/8/77 12/31/81
Milton J. Powers Rep 4 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/83
Carl D’Ambrosio Rep 4 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/83
ASSESSOR

Gary M. Ritchie* Dem 4 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/83
*APPOINTED TO FILL UNEXPIRED TERM

Edward J. Engelbride** Rep 4 yrs. 11/8/77 12/31/81
**APPOINTED TO FILL VACANCY

William J. Flaherty Dem 2 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/81
SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWAYS

Wendall Lyons Dem 2 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/81




1980

TOWN OFFICES

PUTNAM VALLEY

SUPERVISOR
Frank Tansey

TOWN CLERK & TAX COLLECTOR
Lillian Feeney

TOWN JUSTICE
Harriet E. Gair

Ihor Wowtschuk

COUNCILMAN
Irving Labis

Sallie S. Sypher

Christian H. Curschmann, Jr.

N. Kevin Carosella

ASSESSOR
Ronald Fiorentino

Sal Santamorena

Philip W. Orlando

SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWAYS
Paul Kastuk

Dem

Dem

Dem

Rep

Dem

Dem

Rep

Dem

Dem

Dem

Dem

Dem

TERM

2 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

2 yrs.

2 yrs.

ELECTED EXPTRATION
11/6/79 12/31/81
11/6/79 12/31/83
11/8/77 12/31/81
11/6/79 12/31/83
11/8/77 12/31/81
11/6/79 12/31/83
11/8/77 12/31/81
11/6/79 12/31/83
11/6/79 12/31/83
11/8/77 12/31/81
11/6/79 12/31/81
11/6/79 12/31/81



1980 TOWN OFFICES SOUTHEAST
SUPERVISOR TERM ELECTED EXPIRATION
John V. Joram Ind 2 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/81
TOWN CLERK & TAX COLLECTOR

Eleanor Stevens Dem 2 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/81
TOWN JUSTICE

Richard L. Rapp Rep 4 yrs. 11/8/77 12/31/81
Behrend M. Goossen Rep 4 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/83
COUNCILMAN

W. Horton Earle Rep 4 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/83
Michelle Powers H Dem 4 yrs. 11/8/77 12/31/81
Maryalice Grant Ind 4 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/83
John J. Devlin¥* Dem 4 yrs. 11/8/77 12/31/81
*ELECTED TO FILL UNEXPIRED TERM ON 11/8/79

SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWAYS

Richard L. Palmer Dem 2 yrs. 11/6/79 12/31/81
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