## COUNTY OFFICES - 1980

		TERM	ELECTED	EXPIRATION
COUNTY JUDGE Frank C. Bowers, Jr.	Rep	10 yrs.	11/04/75	12/31/85
S. Barrett Hickman	Rep	10 yrs.	11/07/78	12/31/88
COUNTY EXECUTIVE David D. Bruen	Dem	4 yrs.	11/07/78	12/31/82
SHERIFF Raynor Weizenecker	Dem	3 yrs.	11/07/78	12/31/81
COUNTY CLERK oseph L. Peloso Jr.	Rep	3 yrs.	11/08/77	12/31/80
DISTRICT ATTORNEY Joseph Costello	Dem	4 yrs.	11/06/79	12/31/83
<pre>CORONER William J. Stahl</pre>	Rep	4 yrs.	11/08/77	12/31/80
Dr. John M. Zarcone	Rep	4 yrs.	11/07/78	12/31/82
Paul Chang	Ind	4 yrs.	11/06/79	12/31/83
Richard J. Adler	Rep	4 yrs.	11/06/79	12/31/83

## CHARTER

Coroner - Now must be Doctor and 4 year term
Sec. 12.08 Effective 1/01/78
Adopted 11/8/77 By vote

## COUNTY LEGISLATURE - 1980

COUNTY LEGISLATOR DIST.	<u>1</u>	TERM	ELECTED	EXPIRATION
Joseph Percacciolo, Jr.	Dem.	2 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/81
COUNTY LEGISLATOR DIST.	2			
Thomas J. Costello	Dem.	2 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/81
COUNTY LEGISLATOR DIST.	3			
James T. Dunn	Dem.	2 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/81
COUNTY LEGISLATOR DIST.	<u>4</u>			
Raymond M. Maguire	Rep.	2 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/81
COUNTY LEGISLATOR DIST.	<u>5</u>			
Robert G. Barber	-	2 yrs. ESIGNED 9/	11/6/79 2/80	12/31/81
COUNTY LEGISLATOR DIST.	6			
James E. King		2 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/81
COUNTY LEGISLATOR DIST.	<u>7</u>			
Robert J. Bondi	Rep.	2 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/81
COUNTY LEGISLATOR DIST.	8			
Joseph G. Hickey	Rep.	2 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/81
COUNTY LEGISLATOR DIST.	9			
Kevin Wright	Rep.	2 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/81

1980	TOWN OFFICES		CARMEL
SUPERVISOR	TERM	ELECTED	EXPIRATION
Dean Barrett R	2 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/81
TOWN CLERK			
Anne T. Crookston R	2 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/81
TOWN JUSTICE			
Henry G. Fury D	h yrs.	11/8/77	12/31/81
Ronald J. Martin, Sr. D	4 yrs.	11/6/79 🎤	12/31/83
COUNCILMAN			
Charles E. Terhune D	lı yrs.	11/8/77	12/31/81
William Koehler R	4 yrs.	11/8/77	12/31/81
William R. Bell R	4 yrs.	11/6/79 🗸	12/31/83
Alfred A. Benza R	4 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/83
RECEIVER OF TAXES & ASSESSMENTS			ā
Edith W. Steacy R	4 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/83
SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWAYS	*		
Thomas E. Burke R	2 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/81
\$-	1		

SUPERVISOR Anthony Cazzari	D	TERM 2 yrs.	ELECTED 11/6/79	EXPIRATION 12/31/81
TOWN CLERK Edith M. Schanil	R	4 yrs. (Filling a vaca		12/31/81
TOWN JUSTICE Anthony L. Caravetta	D	4 yrs.	11/8/77	12/31/81
Joseph L. Belvedere, S	Sr. R	4 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/83
COUNCILMAN Arnie H. Nordstrom	D	4 yrs.	11/8/77	12/31/81
Christine P. McMahon	R	4 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/83
Mario C. Sclafani	R	4 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/83
Kenneth Smalley*	R	4 yrs.	11/7/78	12/31/81
*APPOINTED ON 1/1/80 T	O FILL VA	CANCY		
ASSESSOR Francis A. Militano	D	4 yrs.	11/8/77	12/31/81
Linda Jean Latham	D	4 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/83
John H. Read	D	2 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/81
TAX COLLECTOR Wilma C. Ford	D	4 yrs.	11/8/77	12/31/81
SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGH George H. Hartshorn	HWAYS D	4 yrs.	11/8/77	12/31/81

SUPERVISOR Lawrence M. Lawlor	Dem	TERM 2 yrs.	ELECTED 11/6/79	EXPIRATION 12/31/81
TOWN CLERK Josephine Campanaro	Rep	2 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/81
TOWN JUSTICE Frederick E. Buechel	Rep	4 yrs.	11/8/77	12/31/81
Roger A. Tricinelli	Rep	4 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/83
COUNCILMAN Robert F. Scigliano	Rep	4 yrs.	11/8/77	12/31/81
Thomas J. Fitzsimmons	Dem	4 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/83
James B. Tence	Dem	4 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/83
John McLaughlin* *APPOINTED 1/2/80 TO FIL	Dem L VACANCY	App'	t 1/2/80	12/31/80
ASSESSOR				
Thomas R. Burkhart	Rep	4 yrs.	11/8/77	12/31/81
William V. Peragine	Rep	4 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/83
Herbert Schech	Rep	2 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/81
TAX COLLECTOR Geraldine M. Schloss	Rep	2 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/81
SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWA Donald B. Smith	<u>YS</u> Rep	2 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/81

SUPERVISOR Anthony S. Mazzuca	Dem	TERM 2 yrs.	ELECTED 11/6/79	EXPIRATION 12/31/81
TOWN CLERK & TAX COLLECTOR Anthony A. Constantino	Rep	2 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/81
TOWN JUSTICE Edward N. Raleigh	Rep	4 yrs.	11/8/77	12/31/81
William B. Braatz	Rep	4 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/83
COUNCILMAN Francis J. Lahey	Dem	4 yrs.	11/8/77	12/31/81
John D. Meyer	Rep	4 yrs.	11/8/77	12/31/81
Milton J. Powers	Rep	4 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/83
Carl D'Ambrosio	Rep	4 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/83
ASSESSOR Herbert A. Herbst William J. Flaherty	Rep Dem	4 yrs. 2 yrs.	11/6/79 11/6/79	
SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWAYS Wendall Lyons	Dem	2 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/81

SUPERVISOR Anthony S. Mazzuca	Dem	TERM 2 yrs.	ELECTED 11/6/79	EXPIRATION 12/31/81
TOWN CLERK & TAX COLLECTOR Anthony A. Constantino	Rep	2 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/81
TOWN JUSTICE Edward N. Raleigh	Rep	4 yrs.	11/8/77	12/31/81
William B. Braatz	Rep	4 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/83
COUNCILMAN Francis J. Lahey	Dem	4 yrs.	11/8/77	12/31/81
John D. Meyer	Rep	4 yrs.	11/8/77	12/31/81
Milton J. Powers	Rep	4 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/83
Carl D'Ambrosio	Rep	4 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/83
ASSESSOR Herbert A. Herbst* *RESIGNED	Rep	4 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/83
Edward J. Engelbride**	Rep	4 yrs.	11/8/77	12/31/81
**APPOINTED TO FILL VACANCY				
William J. Flaherty	Dem	2 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/81
SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWAYS Wendall Lyons	Dem	2 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/81

SUPERVISOR Anthony S. Mazzuca	Dem	TERM 2 yrs.	ELECTED 11/6/79	EXPIRATION 12/31/81
TOWN CLERK & TAX COLLECTOR Anthony A. Constantino	Rep	2 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/81
TOWN JUSTICE Edward N. Raleigh	Rep	4 yrs.	11/8/77	12/31/81
William B. Braatz	Rep	4 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/83
COUNCILMAN Francis J. Lahey	Dem	4 yrs.	11/8/77	12/31/81
John D. Meyer	Rep	4 yrs.	11/8/77	12/31/81
Milton J. Powers	Rep	4 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/83
Carl D'Ambrosio	Rep	4 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/83
ASSESSOR Gary M. Ritchie*	Dem	4 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/83
*APPOINTED TO FILL UNEXPIRED	TERM			
Edward J. Engelbride**	Rep	4 yrs.	11/8/77	12/31/81
**APPOINTED TO FILL VACANCY				
William J. Flaherty	Dem	2 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/81
SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWAYS Wendall Lyons	Dem	2 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/81

1980	TOWN OF	TICES		PUTNAM VALLEY
SUPERVISOR Frank Tansey	Dem	TERM 2 yrs.	ELECTED 11/6/79	
TOWN CLERK & TAX COLLECTOR Lillian Feeney	Dem	4 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/83
TOWN JUSTICE Harriet E. Gair	Dem	4 yrs.	11/8/77	12/31/81
Ihor Wowtschuk	Rep	4 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/83
COUNCILMAN Irving Labis	Dem	4 yrs.	11/8/77	12/31/81
Sallie S. Sypher	Dem	4 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/83
Christian H. Curschmann, Jr.	Rep	4 yrs.	11/8/77	12/31/81
N. Kevin Carosella	Dem	4 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/83
ASSESSOR Ronald Fiorentino	Dem	4 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/83
Sal Santamorena	Dem	4 yrs.	11/8/77	12/31/81
Philip W. Orlando	Dem	2 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/81
SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWAYS Paul Kastuk	Dem	2 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/81

SUPERVISOR John V. Joram	Ind	TERM 2 yrs.	ELECTED 11/6/79	EXPIRATION 12/31/81
TOWN CLERK & TAX COLLECT Eleanor Stevens	<u>OR</u> Dem	2 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/81
TOWN JUSTICE Richard L. Rapp	Rep	4 yrs.	11/8/77	12/31/81
Behrend M. Goossen	Rep	4 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/83
COUNCILMAN W. Horton Earle	Rep	4 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/83
Michelle Powers H	Dem	4 yrs.	11/8/77	12/31/81
Maryalice Grant	Ind	4 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/83
John J. Devlin*	Dem	4 yrs.	11/8/77	12/31/81
*ELECTED TO FILL UNEXPIR	ED TERM ON	11/8/79		
SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWA	<u>YS</u>			
Richard L. Palmer	Dem	2 yrs.	11/6/79	12/31/81